

Court of Appeals
State of New York

ESTATE OF MARGARET KAINER, and the following individuals as heirs of MARGARET KAINER: KURT BECK a/k/a Curt Beck as Executor of the Estate of ANN BECK, JANET CORDEN as Executor of the ESTATE of GERALD CORDEN, MARTIN CORDEN as Executor of the Estate of GERALD CORDEN, SIMON CORDEN as Executor of the Estate of GERALD CORDEN, WARNER MAX CORDEN, FIRELEI MAGALI CORTES GRUENBERG, MATILDE LABBE GRUENBERG, HERNAN LABBE GRUENBERG, PETER LITTMAN, HERNAN RENATO CORTES RAMOS and EQUITY TRUSTEES LIMITED as Executor of the Estate of ELLI ALTER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

UBS AG, a Swiss corporation, UBS GLOBAL ASSET MANAGEMENT (AMERICAS), NORBERT STIFTUNG f/k/a Norbert Levy Stiftung, a purported Swiss foundation, and EDGAR KIRCHER,

Defendants-Respondents,

– and –

CHRISTIE'S INC. and JOHN DOES 1-X, including a possessor of a painting entitled *Danseuses* by Edgar Degas, c. 1896,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE RAOUL WALLENBERG CENTRE FOR HUMAN
RIGHTS, *ET AL.***

FRANZINO & SCHER LLC
*Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents
Norbert Stiftung and Edgar Kircher*
120 West 45th St., Suite 2801
New York, New York 10036
Tel: (212) 230-1140
Fax: (212) 230-1177

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
*Attorneys for Defendants-
Respondents UBS AG and UBS
Global Asset Management
(Americas), Inc.*
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
Tel.: (212) 351-4000
Fax: (212) 351-4035

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The HEAR Act Does Not Preclude Application Of The <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Doctrine.....	4
II. The HEAR Act Does Not Apply To Plaintiffs' Claims In This Case.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Gen. Motors Corp.-Delco Prods. Div. v. Rosa</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 183 (1993).....	4
<i>Islamic Republic of Iran v. Pahlavi</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 474 (1984).....	3
<i>Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998).....	14
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	11
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	5
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	3
<i>Zuckerman v. Metro. Museum of Art</i> , 928 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1269 (2020).....	5, 7, 14

Statutes

Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114- 308, 130 Stat. 1524	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Other Authorities

162 Cong. Rec. H7331 (daily ed. Dec. 7, 2016).....	9
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>The Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act—Reuniting Victims with Their Lost Heritage: Hearing on S. 2763 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution and Subcomm. on Oversight, Agency Action, Fed. Rights and Fed. Courts of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , C-SPAN (June 7, 2016), https://www.c-span.org/video/?410737-1/actress-helen-mirren-testifies-recovery-artconfiscated-holocaust	8, 10
<i>The Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act—Reuniting Victims with Their Lost Heritage: Hearing on S. 2763 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution and Subcomm. on Oversight, Agency Action, Fed. Rights and Fed. Courts of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 114th Cong. 3 (2016) (statement of Ambassador Ronald S. Lauder, Chairman of the Council, World Jewish Restitution Organization).....	10, 11
Jason Barnes, Note, <i>Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery (HEAR) Act of 2016: A Federal Reform to State Statutes of Limitations for Art Restitution Claims</i> , 56 Colum. J. Transnat’l L. 593 (2018)	10
Prepared Statement by Senator Chuck Grassley of Iowa (Sept. 15, 2016), https://www.grassley.senate.gov/news/news-releases/grassley-statement-executive-business-meeting-24	8
Press Release, Goodlatte and Nadler Introduce Legislation to Help Recover Art Confiscated During the Holocaust (Sept. 22, 2016), https://nadler.house.gov/news/documentsingle.aspx?DocumentID=391608	13, 14
S. Rep. No. 114-394 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
Simon J. Frankel & Sari Sharoni, <i>Navigating the Ambiguities and Uncertainties of the Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act of 2016</i> , 42 Colum. J.L. & Arts 157 (2019).....	11
Simon J. Frankel, <i>The HEAR Act and Laches After Three Years</i> , 45 N.C. J. Int’l L. 441 (2020)	11
